## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).1229/2023

M/S KALYANI FUELS LTD.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE OF MEGHALAYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 10-11-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prabhat Kumar Rai, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Kameshwar Nath Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Sandeep Singh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.
- 2. Issue notice, returnable on 11.12.2023.
- 3. Tag with W.P.(C)No.720/2023 and connected matters.
- 4. Meanwhile, further demolition of coke plant, as directed by the Deputy Commissioner, East Jaintia Hills District shall remain stayed. However, the said Deputy Commissioner may seal the coke plants' premises which shall remain non-operational.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)